

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT

No. 5D22-1404

STATE FARM FLORIDA
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

JOERETHA M. JAMES,

Appellee.

On appeal from the Seventh
Judicial Circuit Court in and for
Volusia County, Florida
L.T. CASE NO.: 2019-30212-CICI

ANSWER BRIEF OF JOERETHA M. JAMES

The Nation Law Firm, LLP
Mark A. Nation, Esquire
Board Certified Civil Trial Attorney
Board Certified Business Litigation Attorney
Florida Bar No.: 968560
570 Crown Oak Centre Drive
Longwood, FL 32750
Phone: (407)339-1104
Fax: (407)339-1118
mnation@nationlaw.com

RECEIVED, 02/01/2023 09:13:22 AM, Clerk, Fifth District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 A. Background 1

 B. Procedural History and Disposition in the Trial Court..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

 A. Standard of Review 11

 B. Construction of Insurance Policies..... 11

 C. State Farm Cannot Withhold the Tear Out Awarded
 During Appraisal 12

 D. The Insured Incurred the Tear Out..... 18

 1. The Insured Incurred the Tear Out Costs When She Entered
 Into a Contract to Perform the Work 18

 2. State Farm Incorrectly Claims the Contract is Not Legally
 Binding and the Tear Out Costs Have Not Been Incurred... 19

 E. Trial Courts Around the State Have Rejected Similar Arguments 25

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arias v. Affirmative Ins. Co.</i> , 944 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	11
<i>Bossert v. Palm Beach County Comprehensive Community Mental Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 404 So.2d 1138 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	21
<i>Brown v. Omega Ins. Co.</i> , 322 So. 3d 98 (Fla. 4th DCA 2021)	23
<i>Ceballo v. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.</i> , 967 So. 2d 811 (Fla. 2007).....	18
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 707 So. 2d 733 (Fla. 1998).....	11, 12
<i>Corvette Shop & Supplies, Inc. v. Coggins</i> , 779 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2000).....	18
<i>Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Branco</i> , 148 So. 3d 488 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	12
<i>Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Branco</i> , 148 So. 3d 488 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	12
<i>Geico Gen. Ins. Co. v. Virtual Imaging Services, Inc.</i> , 141 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 2013).....	15
<i>Harrington v. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.</i> , 54 So. 3d 999 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	11
<i>Johnson v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 828 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 2002).....	13

<i>Lauren, Inc. v. Marc & Melfa, Inc.</i> , 446 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	21
<i>Lugassy v. Independent Fire Insurance Company</i> , 636 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1994).....	17
<i>New Amsterdam Casualty Co. v. J.H. Blackshear, Inc.</i> , 156 So. 695 (Fla. 1934)	12
<i>Northbrook Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. R & J Crane Service, Inc.</i> , 765 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	11
<i>Reliance Mut. Life Ins. Co. of Ill. v. Booher</i> , 166 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964)	23
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Desalvo</i> , 666 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	12
<i>Serra v. Saturn of Clearwater, Inc.</i> , 808-CV-856-T-33MAP, 2008 WL 5412213, (M.D. Fla. Dec. 29, 2008) ..	22
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Middleton</i> , 648 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	12
<i>State Farm Florida Ins. Co. v. Nichols</i> , 21 So. 3d 904 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	14
<i>State Farm Florida Ins. Co. v. Shotwell</i> , 336 So. 3d 64 (Fla. 3d DCA 2021)	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Colon</i> , 880 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2004)	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pridgen</i> , 498 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1986).....	11
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Florida, Inc. v. Pinnock</i> , 735 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	21

Thompson v. Shell Petroleum Corp.,
178 So. 413 (1938))21
